

FILED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
4/13/2020 4:30 PM  
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON  
CLERK

SUPREME COURT NO. 97766-6

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Plaintiff,

v.

TIMOTHY HAAG,

Defendant.

---

**SUPPLEMENTAL MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF PETITION  
FOR REVIEW**

---

Court of Appeals No. 51409-5-II  
Appeal from the Superior Court of Cowlitz County,  
Cause No. 94-1-00411-2  
The Honorable Michael Evans, Presiding Judge

---

Mary K. High, WSBA No. 20123  
Jennifer Freeman, WSBA No. 35612  
Attorney for Petitioner/Appellant  
Department of Assigned Counsel  
949 Market Street, Suite 334  
Tacoma, Washington 98402  
(253) 798-6969

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. IDENTITY OF PETITIONER..... 1

II. REQUEST FOR SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEFING .....1

III. ISSUES PERTAINING TO SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEFING .....1

IV. FACTS PERTAINING TO SUPPLEMENTAL BREFING.....2

    1. The *Miller* Re-Sentencing .....3

    2. Judge Evans .....5

V. ARGUMENT .....7

    1. The *Delbosque* Decision Reversing A 48 Year Minimum Sentence And Remanding For A New Sentencing Hearing Because The Trial Court Abused Its Discretion When Its Decision Was Based on Findings Of Irretrievable Depravity That Were Not Supported By Substantial Evidence Does Not Address The Issues Presented By Haag’s 46 Year Minimum Sentence Despite Supported Findings Of Diminished Culpability, Significant Rehabilitation and Sincere Remorse ..... 8

    2. By Granting Mr. Haag’s Petition This Court Affords Him The Same Opportunity For A Resentencing Hearing At Which The Trial Court Has The Benefit Of *Bassett* And The *Delbosque* Opinion’s Clarification Of The *Ramos* Court’s Discussion Of What Constitutes A De Facto Life Sentence ..... 11

    3. Unlike *Delbosque* or *Ramos*, Haag Squarely Presents The Question of Whether A 46 Year Minimum Sentence Amounts To A De Facto Life Sentence The Deprives Him Of The Chance To Return To A Life In Society ..... 19

VI. CONCLUSION .....20

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

|  | Page(s)                    |
|--|----------------------------|
| <b><u>Washington Cases</u></b>   |                            |
| <i>State v. Ramos</i> ,<br>187 Wn.2d 420, 387 P.3d 650 (2017) .....                        | 1, 2, 8- 9, 11-13, 17-19   |
| <i>State v. Bassett</i> ,<br>192 Wn.2d 67, 428 P.3d 343 (2018) .....                       | 1, 8-9, 11-16, 20          |
| <i>State v. Delbosque</i> ,<br>195 Wn.2d 106, 456 P.3d 806 (2020) .....                    | 1, 2, 7-13, 17, 18, 19     |
| <i>State v. Haag</i> ,<br>10 Wn. App.2d 2014, *3 (2019) (2019) .....                       | 15                         |
| <b><u>Other State Cases</u></b>  |                            |
| <i>Casiano v. Comm'r of Correction</i> ,<br>317 Conn. 52, 115 A.3d 1031 (2015) .....       | 19                         |
| <i>Graham v. Florida</i> ,<br>560 U.S. 48, 130 S. Ct. 2011, 176 L. Ed. 2d 825 (2010) ..... | 16                         |
| <i>Miller v. Alabama</i> ,<br>567 U.S. 460 132 S.Ct 2455, 183 L.Ed2d 825 (2010) ....       | 3-4, 8-10, 12-13,<br>16-19 |
| <i>Montgomery v. Louisiana</i> , 136 S. Ct. 718, 193 L. Ed. 2d 599 (2016) .....            | 13                         |
| <i>State of Iowa v. Null</i> ,<br>836 N.W.2d 41 (Iowa 2013) .....                          | 16                         |
| <b><u>Federal Cases</u></b>  |                            |
| <i>United States v. Briones</i> ,<br>929 F.3d 1057 (9th Cir. 2019) .....                   | 9, 18                      |

**Constitutions**

Wa. Const. art. I, § 14 ..... 9, 12, 15

U.S. Const. Amend VIII ..... 15

**Statutes And Court Rules**

RAP 13.4(b)(3) and (4) ..... 8

RCW 10.95.030(3)(b) ..... 16

RCW 10.95.030(a)(ii) ..... 14

RCW 10.95.030, 035 ..... 3

RCW 10.95.035 and 10.95.030(3)(a)(ii) and (b) ..... 10
